

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/20/2019 11:30 AM

NO. 36452-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LAJUANE ROBERSON,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

Spokane County Cause No. 17-1-01907-1

The Honorable Annette S. Plese, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The trial court abused its discretion by erroneously admitting evidence at Mr. Roberson’s trial that confused and misled the jury into believing that he had admitted to the burglary charge..... 9

II. Mr. Roberson received ineffective assistance of counsel at his sentencing hearing. Defense counsel unreasonably failed to raise Mr. Roberson’s youthfulness as a mitigating factor and to argue that his prior (and current) convictions qualify as “same criminal conduct” for purposes of his offender score..... 14

A. Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance at sentencing by failing to raise Mr. Roberson’s youthfulness as a mitigating factor when his client was nineteen-years-old at the time of the alleged offenses and both the sentencing court and the Pre-Sentence Investigation took note of his impulsivity. 16

B. Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance at sentencing by failing to argue that three of Mr. Roberson’s prior convictions and two of his current convictions

constituted the “same criminal conduct” for purposes of
calculating his offender score. 21

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Becton v. Barnett</i> , 2 F.3d 1149 (4th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)	17, 18
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012)	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)17, 18	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	14

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>City of Auburn v. Hedlund</i> , 165 Wn.2d 645, 201 P.3d 315 (2009).....	12
<i>In re Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....	19
<i>State v. Adamy</i> , 151 Wn. App. 583, 213 P.3d 627 (2009), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 17, 2009).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Beadle</i> , 173 Wn.2d 97, 265 P.3d 863 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Briejer</i> , 172 Wn. App. 209, 289 P.3d 698 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Collicott</i> , 118 Wn.2d 649, 827 P.2d 263 (1992).....	21
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 90 Wn. App. 776, 954 P.2d 325 (1998).....	25

<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....	21
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002)	11
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012)	11, 13
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	11
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014)	11, 14
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 176 Wn. App. 936, 309 P.3d 776 (2013)	20
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	14
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992)	21, 23, 25
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017)...	14, 16, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002)...	15, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Phuong</i> , 174 Wn. App. 494, 299 P.3d 37 (2013).....	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 181 Wn.2d 795, 336 P.3d 1152 (2014).....	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	19
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 14
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 14

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.525..... 1, 22, 26
RCW 9.94A.589..... 1, 2, 21, 23
RCW 9A.52.050..... 2, 23, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arnett, Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective,
12 *Developmental Rev.* 339 (1992)..... 17
ER 403 1, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14
Jay N. Giedd, Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent
Brain, 1021 *Ann. N.Y. Acad. Sci.* 77 (2004)..... 17, 18
RAP 2.5..... 14
Terry A. Maroney, The False Promise of Adolescent Brain Science in
Juvenile Justice, 85 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 89 (2009)..... 18
Wash. State Caseload Forecast Council, 2017 Washington State Adult
Sentencing Guidelines Manual 431,
https://www.cfc.wa.gov/PublicationSentencing/SentencingManual/Adult_Sentencing_Manual_2017.pdf..... 24, 26
